on the perspectives of both teachers and students, and identify the challenges encountered in 

their implementation. The research utilized a descriptive-comparative design and gathered 

data through a survey questionnaire from twenty-eight (28) teachers and two hundred sixty-

nine (269) students. Data analysis employed the mean and t-test. 

Results show that both teachers and students consistently recognize the importance 
and usage of technology (e.g., PowerPoint, video), lecture discussion, and storytelling in 
learning. However, statistical analysis revealed a significant difference in their views regarding